GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2122004307IW File No:IW-14013(11)/2/2020-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW Date: 27/10/2021

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(TECHNICAL)
Irrigation & Waterways

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

1) Chief Engineer (North), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

2) Executive Engineer, Mahananda Embankment Division Irrigation &Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Reconstruction of left Fulahar embankment from ch. 30.65 km to 31.20 km (curve length 620 m) in village Surjapur, P.S Ratua, Block Ratua-I, District Malda including direct purchase of land (ID- IW/CSDS-58/2020-21), Project ID:- IW212240889S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Reconstruction of left Fulahar embankment from ch. 30.65 km to 31.20 km (curve length 620 m) in village Surjapur, P.S Ratua, Block Ratua-I, District Malda including direct purchase of land (ID- IW/CSDS-58/2020-21), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Reconstruction of left Fulahar embankment from ch. 30.65 km to 31.20 km (curve length

620 m) in village Surjapur, P.S Ratua, Block Ratua-I, District Malda including direct

purchase of land (ID- IW/CSDS-58/2020-21)

Project ID:

IW212240889S000

Address:

village Surjapur, P.S Ratua, Block Ratua-I, District Malda

Administrative Approval: Rs 78729687 (Seven Crore Eighty Seven Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2021-22	32-4711-01-103-00-562-53-00-V	State Development Schemes	Special Repair to flood damaged infrustructures	22049941
2	2022-23	32-4711-01-103-00-562-53-00-V	State Development Schemes	Special Repair to flood damaged infrustructures	56679746
Total					78729687

Conditions Description

- The total cost of the project is Rs. 7,87,29,687.00 of which estimated cost for purchase of 7.855 Acres of land with incentives is Rs.2,20,49,941.00 and cost of civil works is Rs. 5,66,79,746.00 including contingencies.
- The assessment of valuation of 7.855 Acres of riyati plots of land in Mouza Surjapur, JL No.-23 under Block-Ratua-I in the district of Malda has been submitted by the District Magistrate, Malda vide Memo No. 399/LA/Mld dated 3/6/2020 read with Memo No. 528/LA/Mld dated 19/8/21 which has been approved by the Standing Committee of the Cabinet on Industry, Infrastructure & Employment on 5/2/2021 and communicated vide Memo No. 77(9)-Cab.Sub.Com. (I.I.&E)/(Pro.)-02(1)/2021 dated 6/2/2021
- The fund will be allotted to the Executive Engineer, Mahananda Embankment Division from the Department through AAFS Module for placing the land purchase cost with the Executive Officer of Malda Zilla Parishad and tendered cost for execution of the work.

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCE DEPARTMENT of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2122015888FDGRF Dated 08/10/2021.

27/10/2021

JOINT SECRETARY(TECHNICAL)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date: 27/10/2021

Memo No: GO2122004307IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group F & N)

The District Magistrate & Collector, Malda with reference to his Memo No. 399/LA/Mld dated 3/6/2020-District Magistrate

The Superintending Engineer, North Irrigation Circle-I-Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

JOINT SECRETARY(TECHNICAL)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department